

No. 17-50282

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING  
AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON  
COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER;  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE  
#2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; AND  
JANE DOE #11;

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COM-  
MISSIONER OF HHSC; AND SYLVIA KAUFFMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,  
No. 1:15-cv-01058

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS (REDACTED)**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
Assistant Solicitor General

ANDREW B. STEPHENS  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. The Texas Medicaid Program and Planned Parenthood .....	4
B. The Texas Office of the Inspector General (OIG)’s Decision to Terminate the Provider Plaintiffs’ Medicaid Agreements .....	6
C. Preliminary-Injunction Proceedings .....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Standard of Review .....	21
Argument.....	22
I. The Plaintiffs Lack a Private Right of Action Under the Medicaid Act. ....	22
A. The Supreme Court, in <i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing             Center</i> , held that a private right of action does not exist to challenge a state agency’s determination that a provider is not “qualified” under the Medicaid Act. ....	22
B. This Court’s holding in <i>Gee</i> does not control in the factual circumstances presented here, as <i>Gee</i> itself expressly recognized. ....	24
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	27

- A. Texas’s interpretation of the word “qualified” in the Medicaid “qualified-provider” provision is a permissible construction, and Congress did not provide a clear statement foreclosing this interpretation. .... 27
- B. Arbitrary-and-capricious review applies to the state agency’s finding here, and OIG’s termination decision was reasonable..... 30
  - 1. The district court erred by applying a de novo— rather than the arbitrary-and-capricious— standard of review. .... 30
  - 2. OIG’s decision was not arbitrary or capricious. .... 33
    - a. Researchers were involved in abortion procedures to secure fetal-tissue samples ..... 34
    - b. Alteration of abortion procedures for research purposes..... 35
    - c. Potentially receiving valuable consideration in exchange for fetal tissue..... 38
    - d. False statement to law enforcement..... 40
  - 3. The district court erred by relying on post-termination evidence proffered by Plaintiffs. .... 41
- C. OIG’s termination decision was valid even under de novo review..... 43
  - 1. Evidence shows that the Provider Plaintiffs’ informed consent procedures are inadequate. .... 43
  - 2. Congressional reports support OIG’s conclusion that PPGC accepted, or was willing to accept, potentially valuable consideration in exchange for fetal tissue. .... 45
  - 3. Additional witness testimony supports OIG’s conclusion that PPGC violated accepted medical and ethical standards. .... 46
  - 4. Plaintiffs failed to establish that the video is unreliable evidence..... 48

5. Plaintiffs’ witnesses were not credible.....	50
6. Evidence shows that the Provider Plaintiffs have made misleading statements about issues germane to this action.....	53
III. Plaintiffs Failed to Satisfy the Other Preliminary-Injunction Requirements.....	55
A. Plaintiffs cannot show irreparable harm.....	55
B. The balance of equities and the public interest both favor Defendants.....	56
IV. The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction is Overly Broad and Should Have Been Limited to the Seven Jane Doe Plaintiffs. ....	57
Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Service.....	59
Certificate of Compliance .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbeville Gen. Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 30, 31, 32
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	22
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	28, 29
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Geyen v. Marsh</i> , 775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	32, 33
<i>Hurst v. Tex. Dep’t of Assistive &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 28
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>La. Env’tl Action Network v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 31
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	41, 42
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	4, 28

*O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center*,  
 447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 17, 22, 23, 25

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 1, 18, 27, 28

*Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach*,  
 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....29

*Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Selig*,  
 No. 4:15-cv-00566-KGB (E.D. Ark. Oct. 2, 2015) ..... 57

*Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc., v. Gee*,  
 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....31, 32

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 57, 58

*Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 21

*Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 55

*Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell*,  
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1531..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

42 U.S.C.

§ 289g-1 ..... 10

§ 289g-1(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 11, 35

§ 289g-1(b)(2)(C)(i)..... 11, 45

§ 289g-1(c)(4) ..... 11, 34

§ 289g-2..... 10

§ 289g-2(a) ..... 11, 39, 46

§ 289g-2(e)(3)..... 11

§ 1320a-7..... 29

§ 1320a-7(b)(5) ..... 29

§ 1396a(a)(23).....*passim*

1 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 371.1603(g)(5) ..... 10, 12

§ 371.1603(g)(7) ..... 10, 12

§ 371.1605(a)..... 10, 12

§ 371.1651(15)..... 7

§ 371.1655(7)..... 7

§ 371.1655(24)..... 7

§ 371.1659(2)..... 6, 10, 11

§ 371.1659(6)..... 10, 11

§ 371.1661 ..... 10, 12

§ 371.1661(8)..... 40

§ 371.1703(c)..... 6, 10, 12

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.1(a)..... 26, 27

Tex. Health & Safety Code ch. 245..... 27

Tex. Hum. Res. Code ch. 32 ..... 27

Tex. Occ. Code

ch. 155..... 27

§ 151.003(2) ..... 26

§ 152.001(a) ..... 26

§ 153.001(3) ..... 26

Tex. Penal Code

§ 37.08 ..... 10, 12, 40

§ 48.02..... 11, 39

42 C.F.R. § 1002.3(b) ..... 29  
45 C.F.R. § 46.204(i) ..... 11, 34  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Amicus Curiae Brief of the States of Arkansas and Texas, et al., in Support  
of Def.-Appellant’s Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, *Planned Parenthood of Gulf  
Coast, Inc. v. Gee*, No. 15-30987 (July 24, 2017)..... 24  
Decl. of Melaney Linton, *Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, et al. v. Kliebert*,  
No.3:15-cv-00565, M.D. La. (Oct. 9, 2015) ..... 53  
Majority Staff of S. Comm. on Judiciary, 114th Cong., Human Fetal Tissue  
Research: Context and Controversy, (Comm. Print 2016),  
[https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/judiciary/up-  
load/22920%20-%20FTR.pdf](https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/judiciary/upload/22920%20-%20FTR.pdf) [<https://perma.cc/F9MF-3ZBU>]. 9, 46, 54  
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast,  
[https://www.plannedparenthood.org/planned-parenthood-gulf-  
coast/who-we-are/clinical-research](https://www.plannedparenthood.org/planned-parenthood-gulf-coast/who-we-are/clinical-research) (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)  
[<https://perma.cc/MN98-ZVET>]. ..... 54  
Select Investigative Panel, U.S. House of Reps. Comm. on Energy and  
Commerce, “Final Report” (Dec. 3, 2016),  
[https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.  
house.gov/files/documents/Chapter\\_VIII\\_Exhibits.pdf](https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/Chapter_VIII_Exhibits.pdf)..... 45
